Group companies maintain their accounting records and prepare their statutory financial statements in
accordance with the Regulations on Accounting and Reporting of the country in which they are incorporated
and registered. Accounting policies and financial reporting procedures in these jurisdictions may differ
substantially from those generally accepted under IFRS. Accordingly, the accompanying financial
statements, which have been prepared from the Group’s statutory based accounting records, reflect
adjustments and reclassifications necessary for such financial statements to be presented in accordance with
the standards and interpretations prescribed by the IASB.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention except as
disclosed in the accounting policies in Note 4.

OJSC Rosinter Restaurants Holding
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

9

3.  Basis of Preparation of Financial Statements (continued)

Reclassifications

The Group has made the reclassifications in the 2009 comparative numbers as follows:

Extract from Consolidated Income Statement

2009,

as reported Reclassifications
2009,

as revised
   Revenue  8,340,096 – 8,340,096
Cost of sales * (6,117,729) (143,111) (6,260,840)
Gross profit 2,222,367 (143,111) 2,079,256

Selling, general and administrative expenses * (1,597,263) 121,723 (1,475,540)
Start-up expenses for new restaurants  (69,622) – (69,622)
Allowance for impairment of advances paid, taxes recoverable

and receivables * (21,388) 21,388 –
Other gains 32,104 – 32,104
Other losses (188,429) – (188,429)
Foreign exchange losses from operating activities, net (2,184) 2,184 –
Profit from operating activities before impairment 375,585 2,184 377,769
Loss from impairment of operating assets (42,435) – (42,435)
Profit from operating activities after impairment 333,150 2,184 335,334

Financial income 21,233 – 21,233
Financial expense (355,078) – (355,078)
Foreign exchange losses from financial activities, net (57,893) 57,893 –
Foreign exchange losses, net – (60,077) (60,077)
Share of (losses)/profits of joint venture and associates (17,059) – (17,059)
Losses from impairment of goodwill – – –

Profit/Loss before income tax  (75,647) – (75,647)

* The Group reclassified sublease services cost from selling, general and administrative expenses to cost of sales,
as by nature these expenses fully relate to sublease operations and match the revenue from sublease services. The
Group also reclassified property tax attributable to restaurant equipment from selling, general and administrative
expenses to cost of sales, and included Allowance for impairment of advances paid, taxes recoverable and
receivables to selling, general and administrative expenses.

 The Group changed the presentation of Foreign exchange losses combined Foreign exchange losses from